GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4522

ANSWERED ON:07.12.2010

APPOINTMENT OF TRAINERS/COACHES FOR SPORTS
Bundela Shri Jeetendra Singh;Singh Shri Jagada Nand

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of training centers functioning in the country alongwith the number of National trainers/coaches appointed/posted by the Government/Sports Authority of India, State-wise, centre-wise and sporting event-wise;

(b) the number of coaches out of them posted/serving at the same place for more than 10 years and above period, State- wise;

(c) whether the Government has made any assessment of their performance of such coaches alongwith the number of players trained by them;

(d) the details of the performance of the players trained by the said coaches at National and International level during each of the last three years and the current year, sporting events-wise; and

(e) the time by which the programme to bring forward rural talent is likely to be completed through appointment of trainers in each of the sporting events, sporting event-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRIPRATIK PRAKASHBAPU PATIL)

(@) The number of training centres in Sports Authority of India (SAIl) is 313. The State-wise, discipline-wise details of posting of regular and contract coaches of SAl are indicated in Annexure-l & Il respectively.

(b) The State-wise details of the number of coaches posted/serving at the same place for more than 10 years and above are at Annexure-lll.

(c) SAlis regularly monitoring the performance of its coaches through monthly returns prescribed for the purpose.

(d) The achievements of SAl trainees in national and international events in the last three years is at Annexure-IV. As a result of the intensive and scientific mode of training imparted by SAI under different schemes, the performance of the national athletes at the recently concluded 2010 Commonwealth Games and 2010 Asian Games was very encouraging. India won a record of 101 medals in 2010 Commonwealth Games securing 2nd position, and 64 medals in 2010 Asian Games securing 6th position in the overall ranking.

Apart from the SAl Schemes, the coaches of SAl are also working in the State Coaching Centres where the sportspersons are trained under the schemes of the State Governments. Details of the performance/achievements of those trainees are available only with the respective State Governments.

(e) The Panchayat Yuva Krida and Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA) Scheme envisages a programme for implementation over a period of 10 years from 2008-09 in 20 disciplines viz. athletic, Archery, Boxing, Hickey, Gymnastics, Wrestling, Judo, Football, Swimming, Teakwondo, Wrestling Volleyball, Badminton, Kabaddi, Weightlifting, Basketball, Table-Tennis, Cycling, Kho-Kho and Handball through the Krida Shrees (Trainers).
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